



GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH  
A B S T R A C T

Department for Women, Children, Disabled & Senior Citizens – Enhancement of Honorarium to the Anganwadi Workers of Mini Anganwadi Centres from Rs.1,500/- to Rs.2,250/- per month with effect from 04/07/2013 – Administrative Sanction - Orders – Issued.

---

DEPARTMENT FOR WOMEN CHILDREN DISABLED & SENIOR CITIZENS

G.O.MS.No. 27

**Dt.21/10/2014.**

Read the following:-

1. G.O.Ms.No.12, Dept. for WCD&SC, dt.16.03.2012.
2. From GOI, Ministry of Women & Child Development Lr.No.1-8/2012-CD-I, dt.22.10.2012.
3. From Commissioner, WD&CW Dept., Hyd Lr.No.2075/K1/2013, dt.10/05/2013 and 16.07.2014.

-----\*\*\*\*\*-----

**ORDER:-**

In the reference 1<sup>st</sup> read above, the Government accorded administrative sanction for enhanced rate of honorarium to Anganwadi Workers and Helpers w.e.f. 01/04/2011 and the honorarium of Anganwadi Workers of Mini AWCs was enhanced from Rs.750/- to Rs.1500/-.

2. In the reference 2<sup>nd</sup> read above, the Government of India, Ministry of Women and Child Development has informed that the GOI has enhanced the honorarium to Anganwadi Workers of Mini AWCs from Rs.1500/- to Rs.2250/- per worker per month.

3. In the reference 3<sup>rd</sup> read above, the Commissioner, Women Development & Child Welfare, A.P. Hyderabad has stated that the GOI have issued revised cost norms under strengthening and restructuring of ICDS and also communicated the approval of NMSG of the ICDS scheme for enhancement of honorarium to the AWW of Mini AWC from Rs.1500/- to Rs.2250/- per month w.e.f 04/07/2013 and informed that the enhanced honorarium does not include the additional honorarium paid by the state from their fund to the AWW of mini AWCs and they also informed that action may be taken immediately for release of arrears on account of enhanced honorarium effective from 04/07/2013 and expenditure may be met from the funds available under ICDS (General) scheme. She has therefore requested to accord administrative sanction for enhancement of honorarium to 6625 AWWs of Mini AWCs from Rs.1500/- to Rs.2250/- pm w.e.f 04/07/2013 and the total Financial implication for 21 months i.e from July, 2013 to March, 2015 is Rs.10,43,43,750/- and the matching state share is Rs.1,04,34,375/- i.e., 10% on total Budget required.

4. After careful examination of the proposal of the Commissioner, Women Development & Child Welfare, A.P. Hyderabad, the Government hereby accord administrative sanction for enhancement of the honorarium to the AWWs of Mini AWCs from Rs.1500/- to Rs.2250/- w.e.f.04.07.2013.

(PTO)

::2::

5. The expenditure sanctioned in para 4 above shall be debited to the Head of Account "2235-02-102-06-09-280-283".

6. The Commissioner, Women Development & Child Welfare Department, Hyderabad shall take necessary action and issue necessary guidelines accordingly.

7. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance (EBS XII) Department vide their U.O.No.3007/35/ EBS XII/14, dt:24/9/14.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

NILAM SAWHNEY,  
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT.

To

The Commissioner, Women Development & Child Welfare, A.P. Hyderabad.

All the District Collectors in the State.

All Regional Joint Directors/Project Directors in the State.

The Accountant – General, AP, Hyderabad.

The Pay and Accounts Officer, AP Hyderabad.

The Directorate of Treasuries and Accounts, AP, Hyderabad.

All District Treasury Officers.

} through the  
Commrr, WD & CW, Hyd

**Copy to:**

PS to Principal Secretary to Chief Minister.

PS to Minister (WECW&D&SCW).

PS to Principal Secretary to Government, Dept. for WCD&SC.

SF/SCs.

// FORWARDED::BY ORDER //

SECTION OFFICER